8LOZILLIL 4O SY

V. v89°.% L2°0S9°L80°28 | SP'SLE'6E0°2% | LS LLEV0ES | 16 L66'VEL 9% V101
00°0$ 00°0$

00°0% 00°0%

00°0% 00°0%

00°0% 00°0%

00°0% 00'991°2L% 00°99L'21% 05'ZEF 1S 0S'€€L'GL$ 0829 gL02/2/9 MY 3 SOBBAA
00°0% 68°/90'C$ G8'/90'2$ 00°0% G9°/90C$ 0429 2102/9/6 1S9MUINOS
00°0% £9'629'8% £9'629'8% 00'0% £9'629'8% 0LZ9 S102/212 JBUIO-MIS
00°0% 00'G9/'6£€$ 00'G9.'6£€$ ¥89L0°'19% 91'9v/'8/2% 0129 SL0TI2UT MIS
9¢'L06'cs 6l 2E6'2ES GG'€E8'9ES {(0Z'900'23) G/'6£8'9E$ /GL9 GL0Z/8TIv Buinsuos wniuus||ipy
00°0$ 69°L06'7L$ 69°L06'FLS (¥9+69°28) £2'965° /1% G/Z9 oL0z/8/gL salbojouysa i BuiuadQ
00°0$ 66888 657889 00°0$ GG 7885 0.29 2102/9/6 jodaq 820
0003 00'008% 00008% (00°19%) 00°'198% G/Z9 9L0Z/0E/6 Buiues|D MOPUIAA 018]BOMT
00°0% 92’2154 9z /15% 00°0$ 9z 116% 0/29 1102/Z216 21013 dH
00°0% 00°689'%/$ 00'689'7.8 {00°590'29%) 00062 LTS 0629 9102/£2/9 ylipaiaiy ‘AemojioH
00°0% AN EAS ZLivL'es 0008 ZLivL'es /29 9L0z/2e/6 Jabulel
00'vrL'es 00°0/6'%L$ 0002.'8L$ 00°0% 0002.81% 6.29 9L0Z/L/. ~ uAyiey ‘'uung
00°0$ 6G 7.LE'65% 65 7/€'66% 00°0$ 65 ¥2£'65% 0229 5L02/82/. "SOAG |esouss) Jo deg
00'0% 80°0£.3 80°0.$ 00°0% 60088 5129 LLOZ/LILL SWaSAS [o)UCD
00°0% Sl +69' 758 Gl'¥69'75$ £0'9/9% Z1L'8L0'ySS G/Z9 gL0¢/L2iL MIIAALIOD
00°0% 00°015'c$ 00°0L5'E$ 00°0% 00°015c$ €186 2102/5/01 309D
00°0% B G96°ES B¥'S96'c$ (202rs) LG°200'7$ G/T9 9102/9¢/6 syonpold abpue)
00°0% 00'650'96£°9% 00'650'96€'9$ 00'650'ELES 00°000°'€80°9% 0/29 910%/2/9 uonoNJSUNy Jakog "3 Uaqoy
3¢ 658 0L'sze’cs 8¥ 798'€S 00°0$ 8y #98°¢cS 5229 2102/ LiL SNV

soueleg 19y © dx3g usding sobueyn junowy p9lqo ayeq QuIeN jorljuol

NOILVZINYFAOW AYVLNIWTTd NVATIAS

108l014 Ag Alrewiwing 10e1U0D




SYLVAN UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Sylvan ES Modernization

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT: Sylvan ES Modernization PERIOD ENDING: 11/30/17
BID PACKAGE: BID DIVISON:
CONTRACTOR: ROBERT E. BOYER CONSTRUCTION, INC,
ADDRESS: 19608 E. Mono Way Sonora, CA 95370
AGREEMENT #: PROGRESS PAYMENT REQUEST #:_Retention
1 Original Agreement Amount: $ 6,083,000.00
2 Net Change by Change Order through CO # 67 $ 313,049.000
3 Revised Agreement Amount to Date (lines 1 + 2) $ 6,396,049.00
4 Value of Completed Work to Date $ 6,396,045.00
(per attached breakdown)
Less 5% Rentention of Completed Work $ 319,802.45
6 Less Prior Billings $ 6,396,049.00
7 CURRENT AMOUNT DUE THIS REQUEST $ 319,802.45
Tt kgoe Ay Liv LJ\HL(;%
CERTIFICATE OF THE CONTRACTOR 319, %1045 HJL . ..%(
1 hereby certify that the work performed and the materials supplied to date, as shown on the above, represents the actual v&

value of accomplishment under the terms of the contract (and all authorized changes thereto) between the undersigned
and the Sylvan Union School District relating to the above referenced project.

I hereby certify that payments, less applicable retention, have been made through the period covered by previous
payments raceived from the District, to (1) 21l my subcontractors (sub-subcontractors) and (2) for all materials and labor
used in or in connection with the performance of this Contract. I further certify I have complied with Federal, State, and
Local tax laws, including Social Securtiy laws and Unemployment Compenstation laws and Workman's Compensation
laws insofar as applicable to the performance of this contract.

(Status is a necessary condition of payment - Cross out incorrect indication) Ihereby certify that we (have completed) or
{have-net-completed) a sufficent portion of the work of this contract to maintain our current completion schedule
(contract plus change orders) and are familiar with the liquidated damages clause contained in this contract.

Robert E. Boyer Construction, Inc. 11/16/2017
Contractor Date

BY: / President

Authorized Agent / Title

RECOMMENDED FOR PROCESSING

N i

Inspector oMRegord™y Date [ 1
Conwanager Date
/77

Architect Date
ﬂ%hw tf) \A_,f '1//V//7
Dlstmjﬂ Representative Date

END OF DOCUMENT




CA Gonlractors Lic # 509381
208-586-5010  Fax 208-586-5099
SCHECULE OF VALUES SYLVAN ES MODERNIZATION
Bl 4RETENTION DATE 11/30/2017

Item Division Total Dollar Completed Stored Less: This Work %
No. Ne. Dascription Value To Date Materials Previous Draw Remaining Complete
1 Ganerat Conditlons & Mise. 564,546.00 564,546.,00 564,546.00 0.00 100.00%
2 Abatement 157,880.00 157,880.00 167,880.00 0.00 100.00%
3 Hard Demo §9,000.00 §9,000.00 £8,000,00 0.00 100.00%
[ Scoit Demo 200,924.00 200,824.00 200,924.00 0.00 100.00%
g Site Deme & Clearing 39,500.00 39,500.00 89,600.00 .00 100.00%
6 02200 Underground Utiities 39,896.00 39,896.00 39,896.00 0.00 108.00%
7 02511 Asphalt Paving 100,568.00 100,588.00 100,588.00 0.00 100.00% :
8 02831 Chaln Link Fences & Gates 60,756,060 80,756.00 60,756.00 0.90 100.00% i
9 $3300 Cast-in-Place Concrete 654,712.00 654,.712.00 654,712.0C 0,00 100.00% '
10 03920 Congcsete Polishing 37,418.00 37,418.00 37.418.00 0.80 100.00%|
11 042200 CMU 12,974.00 12.874.00 . 12,574.00 0.00 100.00%
12 05500 Metal Fabricatlons 2,250.00 2,250.00 2,250.00 0.00 100.00%
%3 06100 Rough Carpentry 180,000.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 0,00 108.00%
14 06200 Flnish Carpentry 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00 100.00%
15 Q6402 Casework & Tops 186,300.00 186,300.00 186,300.00 0.00 100.00%
16 07210 Building Insulation 16,950.00 16,990.00 16,990.00 0.00 100,00%
17 o7700 Rool Speclalties & Accessores £3,000.00 £3,000.00 63,000.00 0.00 100,00%
18 08111 Stesj Doors & Frames 66,841.00 66,841.00 66,841.00 0.00 100.00%
19 Q8710 Door Hardware 117,050.00 117,060.00 117,050,00 0.00 106.00%
2 0880b Glass & Giazing 20,601.00 ?0,601.00 20,601.00 0.00 106.00%
21 08220 Lath & Plaster 49,000.00 49,000.00 49,000,00 0.00 100.00% H
22 08250 Gypsum Drywalt 155,277.00 155,777.00 156,777.00 0.00 100.00% i
23 09300 Tie 155,245.00 155,245,00 872,245,006 155,245.00 0.00 100.00%| '
24 08512 Acoustlcal Ceiling Tiles 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000,00 0.80 160.00%
25 09676/80 Base & Carpet 94,498.00 94,490.00 68,905.00 94,498.00 0.00 100.00%
26 09500 Palnting 70,100.00 70,100.00 70,100.00 0.00 100.00%|
27 10100 Visual Display Boards 16,021.09 16,021.00 18.021.00 .00 100.00%!
28 10155 Toilet Gompartments 23,500.00 23,800.00 23,500.00 0.00 100.00%
25 10400 Signs 15,225.00 15,225.00 15,285.00 .00 100.00%
30 14800 Toilet & Bath Accessaties 4,400.00 4,400.00 4,400.00 0.00 100.00%
3 11480 Athletic Game Equipment 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0,00 100.00%
az 12511 Veriical Louver Blinds 16,400.00 16,400.00 16,400.00 §.00 100.00%
33 14420 wWhaelchair Lifis 16,300.00 16,300.00 16,300.00 0.00 100.00% i
34 15400 Plumbing 359,231.00 359,231.00 364,231,00 0.00 100.00% }
35 15800 HVAC 546,600.00 £48,600.00 180,610.00 546,600.00 0.00 100.00% |
i3 16050 Basic Electrical Materials 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00% )
37 16050 G&B for Electrical Systems 1,006.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00% |
38 16065 (3&B for Communications 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,00C.00 0.00 160.00% |
39 16120 Condugtors & Cables 77,000.00 77,000,00 77.000.00 0.00 100.00%| ‘
40 6125 Data Raaks & Enclosures £,000.00 2,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 100.00% ;
41 16130 Rageways & Boxes 215,000.00 215,000.00 215,000.00 0.00 100.80% |
42 16132 Telecom Cable Mgmt & Rack 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00%
43 16140 Wiring Devices §,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00%
44 16410 Switches & Breakers 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
A5 16441 Swilchboards 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 100.00%
A6 164942 Panelboards 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 100.00%
ar 16461 Dist. Dry-Type Translormers 1,000.00 1,000.00 1.000.00 0.00 100.00%
48 6450 Overcurrent Protection Devices 1,000.00 1,000,060 1,000,00 0.00 100,00%
49 16500 Lighting (138k interior; 82k exterior) 220,300.00 220,000.00 125,986.00 220,000.00 0.00 100.00% .
50 16570 Lighting Conrols 190,900.00 150,000.00 158,760.00 140,000.00 0.00 00.00%
51 16573 QOccupancy & Daylight Controls 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 00,00% !
52 16575 Stage Lighting §,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 00.00% :
53 16720 Fire Alarm System 254,000.00 254,000.00 254,000.00 0.00 100.08%
54 19730 integrated Camm & Glock System 105,120.00 106,120.00 105,120.0C (.00 100.00%
55 16740 Comm & Data Hardware Equip 72,800.00 72,800.00 72,800.00 0.00 100.00%
56 6750 Copper Telecom/Data Cabling/Devic 86,000.00 86,000.00 85,000.00 .00 100.00%
57 16755 Fiber Telecom/Data Cabling/Devices 80,000.00 80,000.00 90,000.00 0.00 00.00%
58 16620 Sound Reinforcement & ALS 42 700.00 42,700,00 42,700.00 0.00 00.00%|
59 16950 intrusion Detsclion System 50,064.00 £0,064.00 50,064.00 8,00 00.00%,
60 Survey 8,530.00 8,530.00 8,5630.00 0.00 00.00%,
&1 Landscaping 121,162.06 | 121,162.00 121,162.00 0.00 100.00% '
82 Fire Extinguishers 8.300.00 8,300.00 £,300.00 0.00 100.00% :
63 Tackboard 133,300.00 133,300.00 183,300.00 0.00 100.00% :
64 Cleaning 21,000.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00 100.00%
65 0.00 .00 0,00 #Divio!
66 0.00 0.00 0.00 H#DIV7C]
87 CONTRACT AMOUNT 6,083,000.00 | §,083,000.00 £,083,000.00 .00 0.00 100.08%
CHANGE ORDERS
Co. 1 Approved Ceiling Insulation at F, G & H $1,490.00 11,490.00 11,480.00 0.00 100.00%
GO, 02 Approved Additiona} Dame of Asphalt 3,695.00 3,695.00 3,695.00 0.00 100.00%
co. 03 Approved Additional RWL's south of Bldg H 2912,00 2,912.00 2,812.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 04 Approved Per RFI #0CB, Move F& door 2,623.00 2,623.00 2,623.00 0.00 100.00%
GO, 05 Approved Per BF #010, plumbing fixes 528.00 528.00 528.00 0,00 100.00%
GO, 08 Approved Pet CGD #1, repair termite damage 2.776.00 2,779.00 2,779.00 0,00 100.00%
GO, 07 Approved Eliminate Wirsless Install per E-rate {1,637.00) (1.837.00) {1,937.00} 0.09 100.00%
C0. 08 YOoID 0.00 0.00 c.0c 0.00 #OIV/0!
GO, 09 Approved Per CCD#2, bathreom soffit framing 1,813.c0 1,813.00 1,813.00 0.00 160.00%,|
co, 1t Approved Per RFI#032, Irrigation Demo 810.00 §10.00 610.00 0.00 100.00%
£o. 11 Rejected 0,00 c.00 000 0.00 #DNIDE




CO. 12 Approved Addl| Concrale Demo & Placement 7.170.00 7,170.00 7,170.00 0.00 100.00%

CO. 13 Approved Condensate Overflow Switches 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,200,00 0.08 100.00% |
CC. 14 Approved Par RFI#040, DS, RWL & Bubble-Upy 1,690.00 1,690.00 1,690.00 0.00 100.00% H
GG, 15 Approved Per RF| 041, rel plumbing 1,263.00 1,863,00 1,263.00 0.00 100.00% ;
CC. 18 Approved Per RFI#001, remote FA annunclstor) 2,426.00 2,425.00 2,425,00 0.00 100.00%

CO. 17 Approved _Per RF1#037 thickenad asphall sectio 2,277.00 2,277.00 2.277.00 0.00 $00.00%

CO, 18 VOID VoID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 H#BIV/D!

CO. 18.2 Appraved 12 Accent Walls 3,792.00 3,792.00 3,792.00 0.00 100.00%|
CO. 20 Approved Grading & Hyrdoseeding Courtyards 5,229.00 5,228,00 5,225.00 0.00 100.00% ;
Go. 21 Approved Add'| 4' Wrought Iron Gaie 3,206,00 3,296.00 3,286.00 0.00 100.90% i
G0.22 Approved Polished Concrete In Kinders 4,482.00 4.482.00 4,482.00 Q.00 100.00% :
Co. 23 Approved Credit for Umbrellas & Tables (5,980.00) (5,990.00) (5,980.00) 0.00 100.00%

CO. 24 Approved install Cleanouts in restrooms 2,128.00 2,129.00 2,129.00 0.00 100.00%

GO, 25 Approved Added Remote Conirol Valve 1.013.00 1,013.00 1,013.00 .00 100,00%

CO0, 26 Rejected 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 #Div/ol

C0o. 27 Approved Window Replacament 50,161.00 50,161.00 50,161.00 8.00 100.00%, :
£C. 28 Approved Mech Closet door sweeps 1,080.00 1,060.00 1,080.00 0.00 100.00% '
CQ. 28 Approved Urinal Screens a} boys bathrooms 845.00 949.00 949.00 0,06 106,00% !
C0.a0 Appraved Celllng Insulation Bldg D&E 9,444.00 9,444.00 9,444.00 0.0¢ 100,00%
[lehl Approved New Fence at Gas Meter 2,748.00 2,748.00 2,748.00 0.00 100.00%|
CO. 32 Appraved Asphail Repalr In Front of Schoo} 5,242.00 5,242.00 6,242.00 0.00 100.00%| :
CO. 33 Approved TraHic Grade Lids at Front ef Schaol 538,00 538.00 53E6.00 0.00 160.00%| :
CO. 04 Rejected 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! !
GO, 35 Rejectad .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0 ,

CO. 36,1 Approved Demo grywall & repair for tackboard 20,132.00 20,132.00 20,132.00 0.00 100,00% 1
Co. 37 Approved Temp Sensor in Return Duct 782.00 782.00 782.00 £.00 100.00% |
C0. 38 Approved Monument Sign Mods 14,661.00 14,661.00 14,66140 0.00 100.00% :
C0. 39 Approved Tackboard at Classroom #44 1,952.00 1,852,00 1,952.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 40 VOiD 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 #BIV/! .
0. 41 Approved Remaval of Roof Canopy 7,336.00 7,339.00 7,339.00 0.00 100.00% i

GO, 421 Approved RWL al Bldg H 1,436.00 1,435.00 1.435.00 0.0¢ 100.00%| |
€0, 43 Rejected 0.00 C.00 0.00 0.00 #DIVIO!
CO. 44 Appreved Additional Bubble-Ups Phase 2 1,634.00 1,634.00 1,634.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 45 Appreved Add'f Floor Bemo In Class #51 7.541.00 7,541.00 7.541.00 0.00 100,00% !
CO. 486 Approved Bid Al #2 50,000.00 50,000.0¢ 50,000.00 Q.00 100.00% '
CO. 47 Aejected 0.00 0.00 0.0 £.00 #DIV/0}
GCO. 48 Approved Ceiling Insulation at A & B 11,640.00 11,640.00 11,640.00 8.00 100.00% !
CO. 48 Approved Classropm #51 & #52 Mods {1.206.00) {1,206.00) {1,206.00} 0.00 100.00%

C0. 50 Approved Helocate Flumbling per RFl#41 598.00 598.00 598,00 0.00 106.00% :

CO. 51 Approved Repair DS, instal RWL per BFISS 407.00 407.00 407.00 0.00 100.00% ;

CC. 52 Approved Instali Water S0 Valve on Saturda 483.00 463.00 463.00 D.00 100.00%|

£C. 53 Approved Add'| Floor Deme Restroom Bldg B 2,108.00 2,106.00 2,106.00 0.00 100.00%|

€. 54 Approved _ |Concreie Removal tUnder Wall 51453 1,866.00 1,866.00 1.866.,00 0.00 100.00%!

CO. 85 Approved Soffit’Dry-Rot in Restrooms Bldg B 4,170.00 4,170.00 4,170,800 0.00 100.00%

CO. 58 Approved Insulatlon at Admin E B,957.00 5,987 00 6,987.00 0.00 100.00%

CO. 57 Approved Per CCD-13, power side only 5,566.00 5,666.00 5,566.00 .00 100.00% i

GO. 58 Approved Remave Trm & Sash Operators 3,941.00 3.841,00 3,941.00 0,00 100.00% x

CQ. 89 Approved New Roofing, Front of School Entry 1,767.00 1,767.00 1,767.00 0.00 100.00% .

Co. 60 Approved Per RFI #59 1,523.00 1,523.00 1,523.00 0.00 $00.00%

CO. 61 Approved Accent Walls at Fhase 1 2,843.00 2,843,00 2.843.00 0.00 100.00%

CO. 62 Approvad Paini Hoop Structure in MPR 1,607.00 1,607.00 1,607.00 0.00 100.06%

G0, 63 Approved Admin Changes 13,885.00 13,895.00 13,885.00 0.00 100.00%

GO, 64 Approved Per RFI #64 7,873.00 7.873:.00 7.873.00 0.00 100.00%| .

CC. 65 Appraved Temp Office fraller Rental 1,934.00 1,934.00 1,934.00 0,00 100.00% e

0. 66 Approved AC Unit Cage Changes 15,472.00 15472.00 16,472.00 0.00 100.00% |

CO. 67 Approved Drapary Cleaning {3,510.00) {3,510.00) {3,610.00) 0.00 100.00% i
[ TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS 313,049.00 313,049.00 313,048.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%
| | |CONTRACT SUM TO DATE | 6,396,049.00 ] 6,395,049.00 | [ 6,396,049.00 | 0.00 | .00 | 100.0ﬂ%|
[ | TLess Retention @ 5% | 310,802.45 | 319,502.45 | [ 318,802.45 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 100.00%) i
[ | [Payments / Due this billing [ 5,076,246.55 | _5,076,246.55 | | 6,076,206.55 |  319,802.45 | 0.00 | 100.60%] |




CONDITIONAL WATIVER AND RELEASE UPON “RETENTION PAYMENT”

Upon receipt by the undersigned of a check from: Sylvan Union School District
In the sum of $_319,802.45 Payable to: Robert E. Bover Constraction, Inc,
(Amount of Check) {Payee)

and when the check has been properly endorsed and has been paid by the bank upon which it
is drawn, this document shall become effective to release any mechanic’s lien, stop notice, or
bond right the undersigned has on the Sylvan Union School District project described as
follows:

Name & Location: Sylvan ES Modemnization. 2908 Coffee Rd. Modesto, CA

Bid No. or Bid Package No.: 2015/16#2

to the following extent. This release covers a progress payment for labor, services,
equipment, of material furnished to Sylvan Union Elememmmghﬂ%mhcrﬂ,m
ate

only and does not cover any reiention’s retained before or after the release date; exiras
furnished before the release date for which payment has not been received; extras or items
furnished after the release date. Rights based upon work performed or items furnished under a
written change order which has been full executed by the parties prior to the release date are
covered by this release unless specifically reserved by the claimant in this release. This release
of any mechanic’s lien, stop notice, or bond right shall not otherwise affect the contract rights,
including rights between parties to the contract based upon a recession, abandonment, or
breach of the contract, or the right of the undersigned to recover compensation for furnished
labor, services, equipment, or material covered by this release if that furnished labor, services,
equipment, or material was not compensated by the progress payment. Before any recipient of
the document relies on it, said party should verify evidence of payment to the undersigned.

Robert E. Bover Construction, Inc. 11/16/2017
(Company Name) (Date)
By: /77/
Presidcy
Exclusions: Listing of Claims, of which Notice has been given:
1. Claim for;_Pay App #23 In the amount of $ 11,363.90
2. Claim fdr: In the amount of §
3. Claim for: In the amount of $
4. Claim for; In the amount of §

5. Claim for: In the amount of $




SYLVAN UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Sylvan ES Modernization

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT: Sylvan ES Modernization FERIOD ENDING: 1172917
BID PACKAGE: BID DIVISON:
CONTRACTOR: ROBERT E. BOYER CONSTRUCTION, INC.
ADDRESS: 19608 E. Mono Way Sonora, CA 95370
AGREEMENT #: PROGRESS PAYMENT REQUEST #:___ 23
1 Original Agreement Amount: g 6,083,000.00
2 Net Change by Change Order through CO # 67 $ 313,049.00
3 Revised Agreement Amount to Date (lines 1 + 2) $ 6,396,049.00
4 Value of Completed Work to Date $ 6,396,049.00
{per attached breakdown)
3 Less 5% Rentention of Completed Work $ 319,802.45
6 Less Prior Billings § 6,064,882.65
7 CURRENT AMOUNT DUE THIS REQUEST $ 11,363.90
= 5300 Ay d,a»afés
CERTIFICATE OF THE CONTRACTOR isoaae s S
I hereby certify that the work performed and the materials supplied to date, as shown on the above, represents the actual Q&(\(

value of accomplishment under the terms of the contract (and all authorized changes thereto) between the undersigned
and the Sylvan Union School District relating to the above referenced project.

I hereby certify that payments, less applicable retention, have been made through the period covered by previous
payments received from the District, to (1) all my subcontractors {(sub-subcontractors) and {2} for all materials and labor
used in or in connection with the performance of this Contract. I further certify I have complied with Federal, State, and
Local tax laws, including Social Securtiy laws and Unemployment Compenstation laws and Workman's Compensation
laws insofar as applicable to the performance of this contract.

(Status is a necessary condition of payment - Cross out incorrect indication} I'hereby certify that we {have completed) or
(have not completed) a sufficent portion of the work of this contract to maintain our current completion schedule
{contract plus change orders) and are familiar with the liquidated damages clause contained in this confract.

Robert E. Boyer Construction, Inc. 11/16/2017
Contractor Date

BY: % / President

Authorized Agent / Title

RECOMMENDED FOR PROCESSING

o el

Inspect@rd Date '

Constructien Manager Date
M e (2407

Architect” Date
s Pnid Lz il
Df71rict Representative R Date

END OF DOCUMENT



CA Gonfracters Lic # 509381

209-585-5010  Fax 209-586-5098
SCHEDULE OF VALUES SYLVAN ES MODERNIZATION
Bl #23 DATE 11/29/2017

Item Divisicn Total Dollar Completed Stored less: This Work %
No. Ne. Description Value To Date Materials Pravious Draw Remalning Complete
1 General Conditions & Misc, 564,546.00 564,546.00 564,546.00 0.00 100,00%
2 Abatement 157,880.00 1567,880.00 157,880.00 0.00 100.00%
3 Hard Demo £%,000.00 89,000.00 £3,000.00 0.00 100.00%
4 Sotft Deme 200,924.00 200,824.00 200,924.00 0.00 100.00%
5 Site Damo & Clearlng 49,500.00 39,500.00 38,500.00 0.00 100.00%
6 42200 Underground Utilitles 39,B96.00 39,886.00 39,896.00 0.00 100.00%
7 02511 Asphalt Paving 10,588.00 100,588.00 100,588.00 0,00 106.00%
8 02831 Chain Link Fences & Gates 60,756.00 60,756.00 60,756.00 0.00 $00.00%
9 03300 Cast-in-Place Concrete 654,712.00 £54,712.00 654,712.00 0.00 100.00%
10 03920 Conerete Palishing 37,418.00 37.418.00 37,418.00 0.00 100,00%
11 042200 CMU 12,874.00 12,874.00 12.974.00 0.00 100.00%
12 05500 Metal Fabrications 2,250.00 2,250.00 2,250.00 0,00 100.00%
13 05100 Rough Carpeniry 180,000.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 Q.00 100.00%
14 06200 Finish Carpeniry 75,000.00 75.000.00 75,000.00 0.00 100.00%
15 0B402 Casawork & Tops 186,300.00 186,300.00 186,300.00 0.00 100.00%
16 07210 Building Insulation 16,990.00 16,990.00 16,980.00 0.00 100.00%
17 07700 Roof Speclallies & Accessories 63,000.00 £3,000.00 £3,000.00 0.0¢ 100.00%
18 08111 Stesl Doors & Frames 66,841.00 66,841.00 66,841.00 0.00 100.00%
18 08710 Boor Hardware 117,050.00 117,060.00 117,050.00 0.00 100.00%
20 08800 Giass & Glazing 20,601.00 20,601.00 20,601.00 0.00 100.00%
21 09220 Lath & Plaster 48,000.00 49,000.00 48,000.00 0.00 100,00%
22 09250 Gypsum Drywall 155,777.00 155,777,00 155,777.00 0.00 100.00%
23 08300 Tile 155,245.00 155,245,600 92,245.00 155,245.00 0.00 100.00%
24 08512 Acoustical Cailing Tiles 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 100.00%
25 9678/80 Base & Carpet 54,499.00 94,499.00 68,505.00 84,498.00 0,00 100.00%
26 09950 Painting 70,100.00 70,100.00 70,100.00 0.00 100.00%
27 10100 Visual Display Boards 16,023.00 16,021.00 16,021.00 0.00 100.00%
28 10188 Toilet Compariments 23,500.00 23,500.00 23,500.00 0.00 100.00%|
29 10400 Signs 15,235.00 15,225,00 18,225.00 0.00 100.00%|
30 10800 Tollet & Bath Act 4,400.00 4,400,00 4,400.00 0.00 100.00%
31 11480 Athletic Game Equipment 1,500.00 1,500,090 1,500.00 0.00 160.00%.
32 12511 Vedical Leuver Blinds 16,400.00 16,400.00 16,400.00 0.00 100.00%
33 14420 Wheelchair Lifts 16,300.00 16,300.00 16,300.00 0.00 100.00%
34 15400 Plumbing 359,231.00 369,231.00 358,231.00 0.00 100.00%
3z 15800 HVAC 546,600.00 546,600.00 100,610.00 546,600.00 0.00 100,00%
36 16050 Basic Electrical Materlals 1,000.00 3,800,00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
ar 16060 (G&B for Electrical Systems 1,000.00 1,800.00 1,000.00 G.00 100.00%
38 16065 G&B for Communicafions 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
39 16120 Conductors & Cables 77,000.00 77,000.00 77,000.00 0.00 100.00%
40 16125 Data Racks & Enclosures 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 108.00%
41 16130 Raceways & Boxes 215,000.00 215,000,060 215,000.00 0.00 100.00%
42 16132 Telecom Cable Mgmt & Rask 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00%
43 16140 Witing Devicas 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 300.00%
44 16410 Swilches & Breakers 1,000.00 1.000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
45 16441 Switchboards 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 100.00%
46 16442 Panelboards 20,000.00 20.000.00 20,000.00 0.00 100.00%
L1 16461 Dist, Ory-Type Transicrmers 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00%
48 16450 Cvercurrent Protection Devices 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.80%
49 16500 Lighting {138k interier; 82k exterior) 220,000.00 220,000.00 125,986,00 220,000.00 0.00 160.80%
50 16570 Lighting Controls 180,000.00 190,000.00 158,760.00 190,000.00 0.00 100.00%
51 16573 Occupancy & Daylight Controis 10,000.00 10,080.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00%.
82 16575 Stage Lighting 5,000.00 £,000.00 5,000.00 £.00 100.00%
53 16720 Fire Alarm System 254,000.00 254,000.00 £54,000.00 0.00 100.00%
54 18730 Integrated Comm & Clock System 105,120.00 105,120,00 105,120.00 0.00 100.00%
58 16740 Comm & Data Hardwara Equip 72,800.00 72800400 72,800.00 0.00 100.00%
56 16750 Copper Telecom/Data Cabling/Devic 86,000.00 86,000.00 §6,000.00 .00 100.00%
57 16785 Fiber Telecom/Data Cabling/Devices 90,000.00 50,000.00 §0,000.00 0.00 100.00%
58 16820 Sound Reinforcement & ALS 42,700.00 42,700.00 42,700.00 0.00 100.00%
59 16850 Intrusion Datection Syslem §0,064.00 £50,064.00 50,064.00 0.00 100.00%
B0 Survey 8,530.00 8,530.00 8,530.00 0.00 100.00%
&1 Landscaping 121,162.00 121,162.00 121,162.00 0.00 100.00%
62 Fire Extinguishers 8,300.00 8,300.00 8,300.00 0.00 100.00%
&3 Tackboard 133,300.00 133.300.00 133,300.00 (.00 100.00%
&4 Ciaaning 21,000.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00 150.80%|
85 0.00 0.00 0.00 #LIV/0!
£6 0.00 0.00 0.00 HDIV/O!
&7 CONTRACT AMOLNT 6,083,060.00 | 6,083,000.00 §,083,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,00%
CHANGE ORDERS
Co. 0 Approved Celling Insulaiion at F, G & H 11,4980.00 11,480.00 11,490.00 0.00 100.00%
CO, 02 Approved Additional Demo of Asphalt 3,695.00 8,685.00 3,6985.00 0.00 100.00%
GO. 03 Appraved Additlonal RWL's south of Bldg H 2,912,008 2,512.00 2,812.00 0.00 100.00%
CD. 64 Approved Ber RF| #008, Move 9 door 2,623.00 2,623.00 2,623.00 0.00 100.00%
C0.05 Approved Par RFI #010, plumbing fixes 528.00 528,00 528.00 0.00 100.00%
C0O. 06 Approveg Per CCD #1, repalr termite damage 2,775.00 2,779.00 277900 0.00 100.00%
CO.07 Approved Eliminate Wireless Install per E-rate {1,837.00}) (1,937.00) {1,837.00} 0.00 100.00%
CO. 08 VoD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/Ct
CO. 08 Approved Per CCD#2, bathroom soffit frarming 1,813.00 1,818.00 1,813.00 (.00 100.00%
CC. 10 Approved Per RFI#(32, Irrigation Demo £10.00 610.00 610,00 0.00 180.80%|
CC. 11 Rejected 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0l




co. 12 Approved Addt'| Congrete Dame & Placement 7,170.00 7,170.00 7.170.00 0.00 100.00%
€O. 13 Approved Condensate Overflow Switches 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 14 Approved Par RFI%040, DS, RWL & Bubble-Up) 1,690.00 1,690.00 1,690.00 0.00 00.00%:
CO. 156 Approved Per RF| #041, relocate plumbin 1,263.00 1,263.00 1,263.00 0.00 00.00%
C0. 16 Approved Per RF#001, remote FA annunciator] 2,426.00 2.425.00 2,425.00 0.00 06.00%|
CO. 17 Approved  Fer AFKIC3Y thichened asphali seclio 2.277.00 2.277.00 2,277.00 0.00 100.00%
£0. 18 veip VOID 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0]
CC, 182 Approved 12 Accent Walls 3,782.00 3.792.00 3,792.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 20 Approved Grading & Hyrdoseeding Courtyards 5,229.00 5,229.00 5,229.00 .00 100.00%
CO. 21 Approved Add'} 4 Wreught Iron Gate 3,286,00 3,286.00 3,286.00 0.00 100.00%
CQ. 22 Approved Polished Concrete in Kinders 4,482.00 4,482.00 4,482.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 23 Approved Cradh for Umbrellas & Tables {5,990.00) {6,880.00) {5,990.00) 0.00 100.00%
CO. 24 Approved Install €lzancuts In restrooms 2,128.00 2,128.00 2,128.00 0.00 100.00%
CC. 25 Approved Added Remote Contral Valve 1,013.00 1,013.00 1,013.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 28 Rejected 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0!
CO0. 27 Approved Window Replacement 50,161.00 50,161.00 50,161.00 0.00 100.00%
C0. 28 Approved Mech Closet doar sweeps 1,080.00 1,060.00 1,060.00 .00 100.00%
£0.79 Approved Urinal Screens at boys bathrooms 248.00 949,00 942.00 03.00 100.00%
£0. 30 Approved Ceiling Insulaticn Bldg D&E 9,444.00 9,444.00 9,444 .00 0.00 100.00%|
C0. 31 Approved New Fence at Gas Mater 2,.748.00 2,748.00 2,748.00 .00 100.00%
CO. 32 Approved Asphalt Repair in_Front of School 6,242.00 §,242.00 6,242,00 0.00 100.00%
C0. 33 Approved | Traffic Grade Lids at Front of Schaol 538.00 £38.00 538.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 34 Rejecled 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIv/ol
CO0. 35 Rajecled .60 0.0¢ a.00 0.00 #DIV/0l
CC, 96.1 Approved Deme drywall & repair for fagkboard 20,132.00 20,132.00 20,132,00 0.00 100.00%
CC. 37 Approved Temy Sensor in Return Duct 782.00 782.00 782.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 38 Approved Monument Sfgn Mods 14,661.00 14,661.00 14,661.00 0.00 1060.00%
cO. 38 Approved Tackboard at Classroom #44 1,952.00 1,852.00 1,852.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 40 VelD 0.00 0.00 0.00 £.00 #DN/o!
£o. 41 Approved Bemoval of Root Canopy 7.339.00 7,338.00 7,339.00 0.00 100.00%
CC. 421 Approved RWL at Bldg H 1,436.00 1,435.00 1,4356.00 0.00 100.00%
-CO. 43 Fejected 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 #DIv/OL
CO. 44 Approvad Additlenal Bubiie-Ups Phase 2 1.634.00 1,834.00 1,634.00 0.00 100.00%
C0D. 45 Approved Add'l Flogr Demo in Class #51 7,541.00 7.541.00 7,641.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 46 Approved Bld Alt #2 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000,00 0.00 100.00%
Co. 47 Rejacted 0.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 HDIVIC!
CO. 48 Approved Ceiling [nsulation at A& B 11,640,00 11,64C.00 11,640.00 0,00 100.00%|
CO. 49 Approved Clagsroom #51 & #52 Mods (1,206.00) {1.206.00} {1,208.00 6,00 100.00%
£0. 50 Approved Relocate Plumbing per REI#41 596.00 588.00 598.00 0,00 100.00%
€O, 51 Approved Repair DS, Instal AWL per RFI#53 407.00 4G7.00 407.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 62 Appraved Install Water 50 Valve an Saturday 463.00 463.00 463.00 0.00 100.00%
G0, 53 Approved Add'| Floor Demo Restroom Bldg B 2,106.00 2,106.00 2,106.60 0,00 100.00%
CO. 54 Approved __ [Concrete Removal Under Wall 51&53 1,866.00 1,866.00 1,866.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 58 Approved Soffit/Dry-Rot In Restrooms Bldg B 4,170.00 4,170.00 4.170.00 0.60 100.00%
CC. 56 Approved Insulation at Admin E 5,087.00 6,987.00 5,987.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 57 Approved Par CCD-13, power side only 5,566.00 5.566.00 5,586.00 0.00 100.00%
CO, 58 Approved Remove Trim & Sash Cperators 4,941.00 3,841.60 3,841.00 0.00 100.00%
CO.59 Approved New Rooling, Front of School Entry 1,767,00 1,767.00 1,767.00 0.00 100.00%
£0. 80 Approved Par RFI #59 1,523.00 1,623.00 1,523.00 0.00 100.00%
CO. 61 Approved Accent Wallg at Phase 1 2,843.00 2,843.00 2,843.00 0.00 00.00%
GO, 62 Approved Paint Hoop Structurs in MPR 1,607.0¢ 1,607.00 1,807.00 0.00 100,00%
CO. 63 Approved Admin Changes 13,895.00 13,895.00 13,895.00 0.00 100,00%
CO. 84 Approved Per RFI #64 7.873.C0 7,873.00 7.873.00 0,00 100.00%
CO. &5 Approved Temp Office Trailer Rental 1,334.00 1,934,00 1,934.00 0.00 100.00%
CC. 8 Approved AC Linit Cage Changes 15,472.00 15,472.00 0.00 15,472.00 0.00 100.00%
GO, Approved Drapery Cleaning {3,510.00) {3.510.00) 0.00 {3,510.00} 0.00 100.00%
|l TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS 313,048.00 313,048.00 301,087.00 11,862.00 0.00 100.00%
[ [CONTRACT SUM TO DATE T %,396,049.00 | 6,396,049.00 | T 6,a84,087-00 | 11,962.00 ] .00 | 700.00%)
[ |Less Retention @ 5% | 319,802.45 | 319,802.45 | T 310,204.35 | 528.10 | 0.00 | 100.00%)
I [Paymants / Due this bllling | 6,076,236.55 | _6,076,246.55 | | 76,064,882.65 | 11,363,650 | 0.00 | 100.00%)




CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE UPON “PROGRESS PAYMENT”

Upon receipt by the undersigned of a check from: Sylvan Union School District
In the sum of $_ 11,363.90 Payable to: Robert E. Boyer Construction. inc.
(Amount of Check) (Payee)

and when the check has been properly endorsed and has been paid by the bank upon which it
is drawn, this document shail become effective to release any mechanic’s lien, stop notice, or
bond right the undersigned has on the Sylvan Union School District project described as
follows: '

Name & Location: Sylvan ES Modernization. 2908 Coffee Rd. Modesto, CA

Bid No. or Bid Package No,;_2015/16#2

to the following extent. This release covers a progress payment for labor, services,

equipment, of material furnished to Sylvan Union Elementary throngh:November 29, 2017
Date

only and does not cover any retention’s retained before or after the release date; extras
furnished before the release date for which payment has not been received; extras ot items
furnished after the release date. Rights based upon work performed or items furnished under a
written change order which has been full exccuted by the parties prior to the release date are
covered by this release unless specifically reserved by the claimant in this release. This release
of any mechanic’s lien, stop notice, or bond right shall not otherwise affect the contract rights,
including rights between parties to the contract based upon a recession, abandonment, ot
breach of the contract, or the right of the undersigned to recover compensation for furnished
labor, services, equipment, or material covered by this release if that furnished labor, services,
equipment, or material was not compensated by the progress payment. Before any recipient of
the document relies on it, said party should verify evidence of payment to the undersigned.

Robert E. Boyer Construction, Inc. 11/15/2017
{Company Name) (Date)
By: /
Presideg/
Exclusions: Listing of Claims, of which Notice has been given:
1. Claim for: In the amount of $
2. Claim for: In the amount of $
3. Claim for: In the amount of §
4. Claim for: In the amount of $

5. Claim for; In the amount of $




’

COITE

CLEANING & RESTORATION SERVICES

COIT Services of Modesto
PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:

4210 Kiernan Ave, Modeste CA 95356
Phone: 209-545-2648 Fax: 209-543-0593
www, forcoét,com

SYLVAN ELEMENTARY SCHOGL
605 Sylvan Ave
Modesto, CA 95350

INVOICE

YOUR ACCQUNT #: MOD-000011137
INVOICE #: MOD-C-000809134
DATE: 10/19/2017

AMOUNT PAID;

SERVICE ADDRESS:

SYLVAN ELEMENTARY SCHODL.
2908 Coffee Rd

Modesto, CA 95355-1799

Please Return Top Portien with Your Payment

COIT Services of Modesta, 4210 Kiernan Ave, Modesto CA 95356 - P: 209-545-2648 F; 209-543-0593
IKVOICE #: MOD-C-000809134 FOR: SYLVAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (ACCT#: MOD-000011137)

Make ali checks payable to COIT Services of Modeste

A Finance Charge of 1.5% will be applied to alt invoices after 30 days from Involce Date
A Charge of 535 will be applied for Returned Checks

THANK YOU FOR CHODSING COIT FOR ALL YOUR CLEANING B RESTORAT{ON NEEDS

i7

PURC] DER # DESCRIPTION PAYMENT TERMS DUE DATE
18105)/ Cleaning Sexrvices 10/1s/2017
Service
Avaa Service Descripticon Service Tetal
Des Drapery Cleaning $2,150.00
Dcs Drapery Flame Retardant $1,350.00
Summary Amount
TOTAL SERVICES $3,500.00
SERVICE CHARGE
TOTAL INVOICE  $3,510.00 |

ol
‘t;& c‘f"




Page: 1

Invoice
CompView
A Dlversified Company 0250793-IN
Dept 600
PO Box 509017 T
San Diego, CA $2150-9017 11/15/2017
(503) 64 +8439 _
0B-SYLVO1
Sold To! Ship To:
SYLVAN UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT SYLVAN UNION SCHOOL 181318
ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 605 SYLVAN AVE
605 SYLVAN AVENUE JOHN PATTEN 209 574 5000
MODESTO, CA 95350 MODESTO, CA 95350

17156/2017 GROUND X
181318/ 11716/2017 KH 0204834
_ w"/
1 1 0 MNTCMA395 38.89 38,89 :
CHIEF CMA-395 CEILING PLATE
1 1 0 MNTCMS0203 93.21 93.21
CHIEF CM3-0203 2-3' ADJ COLUM _
1 1 0 ' [MNTRPAU ‘ IR AL 121.78 1
. | CHIEF RPA-U UNIVERSAL BRACKET : : N
2 ; 2 0 CBL2665075 ’: 283,33 566,66 ‘
| EXTRON 26-650-75 HOMI CBL . :
2 : 2 : 0 |ceLe0C48 13.57 27,14
CABLES 60048 RR HD15+3.5 AUDIO » ‘
JOHN PATTEN 208 574 5005 i
@\( Yo W
DEC 162017 .
L I . ! o
e IHET A
: e "g )
, : i TRANSPORTATICN PLEASE PAY 45.48 :
SUB-TOTAL BAT7.66 | SALES TAX 8676 | cHARGES 3200 {ryie AMOUNT e ( .4 ;
LN
~., ';\“;“w .-29
Interest of 1% per month (1 2% APR) will be charged aller due date! 'g; {%"k
. A
i PR BT
- M3 g‘:ﬂgfé



Control Systems Services Invoice # 6651
P.O. Box 2245
Qakdale, CA 95361
Phone(209) 845-2067 Fax(209) 845-2868 .
INVOICE == e
Biil to:
Name Sylvan Unlon School District Date 121222017
Address 605 Syivan Avenue P.O. # 181317 3
City Modesto State CA ZIP 95361 Ordered By:  John
Phone 574-5000 Fax |524-2672 Job Site: Sylvan
Work Description:
Install projector, cabling and wall plates at Sylvan MPR
Connect Into existing sound system,
Gty Dascription Unit Price TOTAL
1 Assarled Wire, Raceway and hardware $65.00 $65.00
@[% Ve P *
LABOR
3 12/7/17 Install and Connect $110.00 $330.00 :
3 12/11/17 Install & Connect $110.00 $330.00 i
|
!
Materlals | $856.00 | ;
Tax $5.09
y Labor $660.00 |
—=N
! TotAL [ { $73008] \ A
n \““-»»‘__, . \ - .
-y T S i-
oy ]
. W b H; i }?v
5l w,@’} B

Thank you for the opportunity fo be of service fo youl




January 16, 2018

Yvonne Perez

Assistant Superintendent
Business Services

Sylvan Union School District
605 Sylvan Ave.

Modesto, CA 95350

RE: Inspection Services for: Sylvan Elementary School Modernization, Orchard Chiller
Replacement, Somerset shade Structure - Sylvan Union School District.

Ms, Perez;

02-114569 — Sylvan Elementary Modernization Phase |, IA, 1L, & IV = AR\ @ 40 T o0 -
DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD , RFI and Change orders. **FINAL BILLING**

A\POBED

02-115801- Orchard Elementary - Chiller Replacement and ADA Upgrades Phase LIl i}, IV, V 37.0 4 S DD —
DSA Reguired documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab ' i
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD, RFi and Change orders

02-116211 — Somerset — Shade Structure B \“H6CHLE > 36.0
DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination ofLab A ‘3)'”'4 O-
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification

November 28, 2017 — January 16, 2018 Total Hours 127 Hours
Hourly rate $65.00
Total Due $8255.00 . o 7] g
Please make Payable to: Merldith Holloway \\Q&E\é

5314 Smith Road
Oakdale, CA 95361

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Meridith Holloway
DSA Inspector, 1l
209-988-0742
antmerdo@acl.com



A Wa

P.O.

llaceKuhl

ASSODCIATES

Box 1137

West Sacramento, CA 95691-1137

(916)

372-1434

INVOICE

Sylvan Union School District
605 Syivan Avenue
Modesto, CA 95350

Invoice number: 201704000
Date: 01/11/2018

Project: 11016.01P- SYLVAN USD 2016 - SYLVAN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL MODERNIZATION AND

ADA UPGRADES
Authorizations: DSA NO. 50-59
‘ DSA APPL. NO. 02-11456%
PO #: 1683206
Professional Services Rendered Through December 30, 2017
Earthwork/Materials Testing & Inspection
" Labor
: " Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Engineer
DSA Ve‘riﬁed Report Preparation 1.00 160.00 160.00
Report Review 1.00 160.00 160.00
. Subtotal 2.00 320.00
Labor Subtotal 2.00 320.00
Invoice Total 320.00
A
oy
All charges are due and payable upon receipt and are considered past due thirty-one (31) days from date of invoice. 0 ‘ L upi | 'ﬂ] e
Past due balances are subject fo a FINANCE CHARGE of 1.5% per morith (1 8% annual rate). 4 \
Aging Summary
invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120
201704000 01/11/2018 320.00 . 320.00
Total 320.00 320.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sylvan Union School District Invoice number 201704000 Invoice date 01/11/2018

Damn 1 AFD




Client Invoice Register
Wallace-Kuhl & Associates

Thursday, January 11, 2018
Date range: from: 01/01/2018 to 01/31/20138 Page 1

Sylvan Union School District
Invoice Diata: 01/11/2018
Invoice Number: 201704000

400 Earthwork/Maierials Testing & Inspection

Time and Expense
Labor

Senior Engineer

DSA Verified Report Praparation
Matthew S. Moyneur 1112712017 1.00 160.00 160.00

DSA 283 FVR Cards 1, 3, 4, and 8W

Report Review

Matthew S. Moynevr 11/27/2017 1.00 160.00 160.00
. Employee type total 320.00

Labor total 320.00

Phase fotal 320.00

Total 320.00

Project total 320.00

invoice total 320.00




